1MR 25 2 22 PM 176

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1976

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. __1670____

(By Mr.	Burke	 	
(-)			,

PASSED	March 13,	1976
In Effect	from	Passage
C 641		

FILED IN THE OFFICE

JAMES R. McCARTNEY

SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 3/26/26

ENROLLED

H. B. 1670

(By Mr. Burke)

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 13, 1976; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenues remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, to the Department of Agriculture, Account No. 510 chapter eleven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, known as the "Budget Bill."

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated January 14, 1976, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue, setting forth therein the cash balance and investments as of July 1, 1975, and funds transferred from the Department of Welfare after the close of fiscal year 1974-75; and further included the estimate of revenues for fiscal year 1975-76, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for fiscal year 1975-76;

WHEREAS, The Legislature has heretofore and during the regular session, 1975, enacted a Budget Bill for fiscal year 1975-76 and certain supplementary appropriation bills for such fiscal year, all well within the Governor's estimates of available revenues, thereby leaving general revenues available for further appropriation; and

WHEREAS, It thus appearing from the aforesaid and the Governor's Executive Budget Document that a sufficient balance of general

revenue is available for further supplementary appropriations for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-seven; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 510, chapter eleven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following sums to the designated line items:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from General Revenue.
3	AGRICULTURE
4	Department of Agriculture
5	Acct. No. 510
6	3 Current Expenses \$ 37,200
7	The purpose of this bill is to supplement the aforesaid ac-
8 9	count and item therein, with such amount being available for expenditure upon the effective date of this bill and in the fiscal
10	year 1975-76. Any unexpended balance remaining at the
11	close of the fiscal year 1975-76, as to this item, is hereby re-
12	appropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1976-77.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

James L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Glerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate
James I Manus
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 25 Th
day of Shruh, 1976.
and a Share,
Governor
C-641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/19/76
Time 1 +40 p.m.